Scope of work includes improving the flatwork and path of travel for the Adult Transitional Portables.
CPM assisted in putting the project out for a hard bid and the District received (7) bids. BRCO Constructors, Inc. was the lowest responsible
bidder with a Base Bid for of THREE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($318,000.00). The District will
include SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($60,000.00) in the contract for a District controlled allowance. This contract is for
THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($378,000.00).

3/16/26 - 5/15/26

$378,000.00

SCOE Reimbursable

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION: 
T  he Board of  Trustees approve the cont ract  between BRCO Const ructors ,  Inc.  and the Center  Jo in t  
Uni f ied School  Dis t r ic t  for  the Adul t  Trans i t ional  P  or tab le  Improvements Pro ject  #26-01.

[...]

of the State of California, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the CENTER JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL 
DISTRICT and to any and all persons, companies, or corporations entitled by law to file stop notices under 
California Civil Code Section 9100, or any person, company, or corporation entitled to make a claim on this 
bond, in the sum of Three Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand Dollars ($ 378,000.00 ), 
such sum being not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the total amount payable by said Obligee 
under the terms of said Contract, for which payment will and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, 
executors and administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

[...]

The ongoing water intrusion poses a risk to instructional materials, interior finishes, and building systems, and may result in disruption to 
educational programs if not promptly addressed. Immediate corrective action is necessary to mitigate further deterioration and avoid 
escalation of repair costs. 

This agreement is not to exceed amount of ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS AND NO 
CENTS ($144,280.00). 

Date(s) of Service: March 18, 2026 - April 24, 2026

Funding Amount: $144,280.00

Funding Source: Routine Maintenance

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION: 
Approval of CUPCCAA Contract for North Country Elementary School - Emergency Roof Repairs. 

Agenda Item:

[...]

Any change to the Work increasing or decreasing the Contract Price must be approved in 
writing by the Center Joint Unified School District Superintendent. In no event shall any change 
to the Work be approved which would cause the total amount to be paid under this Agreement 
to exceed ONE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS 
($144,280,00). 

Contractor will remove all dirt, debris, and waste from the Site, and insure upon completion that 
the grounds and the adjacent sidewalks and streets are left clear and in the condition the 
Contractor originally found them. 

3. LICENSE AND REGISTRATION:

[...]

is currently licensed by the California Contractors State License Board, Class C20, License 
number 406794, and that Contractor is registered with the California Department of Industrial 
Relations as required by California Labor Code section 1725.5. 

4. BONDS: If the Contract Price is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) or more, then 
Contractor shall provide to Owner payment and performance bonds (ATTACHMENTS C & D) 
in an amount not less than 100 percent of the total amount payable by the terms of the contract 
before commencement of any contract Work. 

5. INSURANCE.